THRIFTY OIL CO.

July 19, 2001 ’E/OOL( 0.17132

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor ,
Alameda, CA 94502 Y

. o
RE:  Former Thrifty Qil Co. Station #049 0@,
ARCO Products Company Station #9535

3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612
2nd Quarter 2001, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herewith is the Second Quarter 2001, Status Report for former Thrifty Qil Co. Station
#049 located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned in this report or myself at
(562) 921-3581.

Sincerely,

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

ce ARCO Products Company
File

g 13539 E. Foster Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 » (562) 923-9876



THRIFTY OIL CO.

July 17, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
QOakland, CA 94612
2nd Quarter 2001, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herein is the Second Quarter 2001, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co.
(Thrifty) Station #049 located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). Presented
in this report are the results of the site monitoring and remediation efforts conducted in the Second
Quarter 2001. Thrifty has retained the services of Earth Management Company (EMCY) to conduct
quatterly monitoring and sampling, and remediation system monitoring activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general,
groundwater occurs under water table conditions beneath the station at depths ranging from 3.86 feet
below surface grade (bsg) in monitoring well MW-6 to 8.87 feet bsg in recovery well MW-3
(Appendix A). A groundwater elevation contour map based on the April 19, 2001 datais presented
in Figure 2. Groundwater elevation data indicates that the flow direction is toward the west-
northwest with a groundwater gradient of approximately 0.06 feet/foot.

rterlvy Groundwater Samplin

As part of the ongoing groundwater monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 on April 19, 2001. Groundwater samples were obtained by
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EMC and delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-certified
laboratory and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g) by EPA method 8015 modified
for gasoline. Volatile aromatic compounds of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) were analyzed by EPA method 8021B. A summary of historical
analytical sampling results are provided in Table 1. Copies of the EMC Field Status Reports are
presented in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are contained in Appendix
B.

TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations appear in Table 1 and Appendix B. The TPH-g, benzene,
and MTBE isoconcentration maps are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5. The isoconcentration maps
incorporate data from the treatment system influent, due to the fact the groundwater is pumped solely
from RW-1. Laboratory results indicated the highest concentrations of TPH-g, benzene, and MTBE
were in well MW-4 (103,000 ug/L, 4,880 ug/L, and 66,900 ug/L, respectively). Groundwater
samples from wells MW-4 and MW-6 were also analyzed for Generals Minerals by EPA method
200.7, Total Alkalinity by EPA method 2320B, Total Hardness by EPA method 2340B, Specific
Conductance by EPA method 2510, Total Dissolved Solids by EPA method 2540C, Chloride by Ion
Chromatography by EPA method 300, MBAS (Methylene Blue Active Substance) by EPA method
425.1, Fluoride by ISE by EPA method 4500-F, pH by EPA method 4500-H, and lon Balance.
These laboratory results are presented in Appendix B.

The Second Quarter 2001 groundwater analytical data indicated a significant increase in hydrocarbon
concentrations in well MW-4 when compared with the last several quarters data. The increased
concentrations may indicate a new hydrocarbon release in this area. ARCO Products Company is
the current operator at the service station property and has leased the property since May 14, 1997.
Thrifty will evaluate the next quarter’s sampling data to determine whether or not a line and/or tank
integrity testing needs to be performed.

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Presently, the remediation system consists of
a Groundwater Treatment System with carbon, with groundwater extraction from recovery well RW-
1. System operational data is included in Table 2 and Appendix C. During this reporting period,
the groundwater treatment system processed 71,830 gallons of groundwater, and has treated
approximately 558,648 gallons of groundwater since start up (through June 29, 2001). The
groundwater system was shut down on April 6, 2001 for carbon changeout, and restarted on April
13,2001, The system was shut down again on April 27, 2001 because of a pressure switch failure,
and another carbon changeout on May 4, 2001. The system was restarted on May 21, 2001 and was
shut down on June 29, 2001 because of electrical problems.

Influent, intermediate, and effluent water samples were collected on April 19, April 30, and May 30,
2001 from the treatment unit, and the samples collected by EMC were sent a state certified
laboratory for analysis. The samples collected on April 19, April 30 and May 30, 2001 were
analyzed for TPH-g by 8015, and BTEX, and samples collected on April 30 and May 30, 2001 were
analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA method 8021B.



Effluent samples collected on April 19, 2001 indicated 88 ug/L of TPH-g and 93 ug/L MTBE, and
on April 30, 2001 indicated 320 ug/L. of TPH-g and 60 ug/L. MTBE (by EPA method 8260B), BTEX
for both collection periods were below the laboratory detection limits. Following the carbon change-
out, all effluent samples collected on May 30, 2001, for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE were below
laboratory detection limits. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix D.

ther Activitie

With the high concentration of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in well MW-4, Thrifty
proposes to connect this well (MW-4) to the existing remediation system to continue the reduction
of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater.

The groundwater monitoring wells, and the treatment unit, will be monitored and sampled for the
next quarter. All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be reported
in the Third Quarter 2001 monitoring report.

Interpretations expressed herein are based upon data collected be EMC,
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

MONITORING WELL #MW-I

01/05/92 - - - - - - 5.54 NP 0.00 98.03 92.49
04/13/92 - - - - - - 5.86 NP 0.00 98 03 92.17
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.39 NP 0.00 98.03 88.64
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.76 NP 0.00 98.03 93 27
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.96 NP 0.00 98.03 93.07
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.00 NP 0.00 98.03 91.03
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.44 NP 0.00 98 03 91 59
10/09/95 44,000 4,500 4,300 1,700 10,000 - - - - 98.03 -

01/08/96 21,000 1,200 150 34 4,800 - 6.15 NP 0.00 98.03 91.88
04/08/96 4,700 80 110 10 910 - 5.40 NP 0.00 98.03 92.63
07/22/96 7,000 280 130 <3 2,100 440 5.50 NP 0.00 98.03 92 53
10/16/96 120 <023 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 180 6.02 NP 0.00 98.03 9201
01/22/97 160 <0.3 <0.3 <023 <0.5 360 4.40 NP 0.00 98 03 93,63
04/21/57 20,000 420 140 5.8 840 55,000 6.30 NP 0.00 98.03 91.73
07/14/97 13,000 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.55 30,000 592 NP 0.00 93.03 92.11
10/07/97 - - - - - - 7.71 7.70 0.01 98.03 90.33
01/15/98 <50 0.3 <03 <{.3 <0.5 - 4,40 NP 0.00 98.03 93.63
04/23/98 540 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <20 8.10 NP 0.00 98.03 89 93
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 5.55 NP 0.00 98.03 92 48
10/14/98 50 1.4 0.56 <0.3 11 22 7.05 NP 000 98 03 90 58
01/21/99 <50 0.59 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 4.10 NP 0.00 98.03 93.93
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 430 NP 0.00 98.03 93.73
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 5.54 NP 0.00 98.03 92.49
10/13/99 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.13 NP 0.00 98.03 91 90
01/20/00 <30 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.04 NP 0.00 98.03 9199
04/05/00 <50 <025 <025 <0.25 <0.5 <5 4,03 NP 0.00 98.03 94 00
07/15/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 £.00 NP 0.00 98.03 9403
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 5.53 NP 0.00 98.03 9250
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <{.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 3.97 NP 0.00 98 03 94.06
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <026 <0.24 3.98 NP 0.00 98 03 9405

01/09/92 533 NP 0.00 57.44 92.09
04/13/92 - - - - - - 7.42 NP 0.00 97.44 90.02
049 TABT XLS Page I of 8 a1101




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

10/05/92 - - - - - - 12.15 NP 0.00 97.44 8529
01/06/93 - - - - - - 5.46 NP 0.00 97.44 91.98
04/26/93 - - - - - - 515 NP 0.00 97,44 9229
01/04/94 - - - - - - 9.45 NP 0.00 97.44 87.99
04/05/94 - - - - - - 8.23 NP 0.00 97.44 89.21
10/09/95 33,000 6,000 350 1,700 4,900 - - - - 97.44 -
01/08/96 <50 0.32 <0.3 0.41 2.1 - 560 NP 0.00 97.44 91.84
04/08/96 10,000 490 210 210 830 - 5.43 NP 0.00 97.44 92.01
07/22/96 60,000 6,500 1,000 1,500 10,000 8,500 5.65 NP 0.00 97.44 9179
10/16/96 6,500 12 0.34 0.72 110 4,700 5.82 NP 0.00 97 .44 91.62
01/22/97 3,200 <0.3 0.46 0.37 <0.5 8,000 4,30 NP 0.00 97 44 93.14
04/21/97 66,000 5,300 1,000 2,300 14,000 30,000 5.80 NP 0.00 97.44 91.64
07/14/97 17,000 1.8 4.6 46 350 24,000 892 NP 0.00 97.44 88 52
10/07/97 220,000 5,200 1,700 3,800 15,000 - 6.8D NP 0.00 97.44 90.64
01/19/98 25,000 5.4 22 2.1 240 - 8.50 NP 0.00 97.44 88.94
04/23/98 7,700 <0.3 0.55 0.38 49 28,000 7.60 NP 0.00 97 44 89 84
07/20/98 430,000 4,200 10,000 5,400 28,000 77,000 694 NP 0.00 97.44 90 50
1014/98 27,000 <03 4.5 4.1 46 65,000 8.45 NP 0.00 97.44 88.99
01/21/99 16,000 7.6 9.8 42 310 * 49 000 / 42,000 6.95 NP 0.00 97.44 90.49
04/15/99 20,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 31,000 / 30,000 8.45 NP 0.00 97.44 88.99
07/26/99 6,700 <6 <6 <6 <10 *11,000 / 15,000 6.94 NP 000 97.44 90 50
10/13/99 7,600 <3 37 <3 11 11,000 5.48 NP 0.00 97.44 9156
01/20/00 7,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *14 000 / 16,000 5.84 NP 0.00 97.44 91.60
04/05/00 10,400 <025 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *10,000 / 14,400 5.41 NP 0.00 97 .44 92.03
07/19/00 130 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 *9,620 / 6,520 540 NP 0.00 97 .44 92.04
10/18/00 150 <018 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *9,090 / 6,560 691 NP 0.00 97.44 9053
01/17/01 75 <0.18 2 2 3 8,650 / 9,710 5.41 NP 0.00 97.44 9203
04/19/01 4,380 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 8,850 5.40 NP 0.00 97.44 92 04

01/09/92 17.60 NP 0.00 97.69
04/13/92 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 0.00 97.69 80.29
10/05/92 - - - - - - 17.35 NP 0.00 97.69 3034
01/06/93 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 0.00 97.69 8029
04/26/93 - - - - - - 17.90 NP 0.00 97.69 7979
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

01/04/94 . - - - - - 17.60 NP 0.00 97.69 80.09
04/05/94 - - - - - - 16.25 NP 0.00 97.69 31.44
01/08/96 - - - - - - 7.1 NP 000 97 6% 90.58
04/08/96 8,800 610 31 530 900 - 7.20 NP 0.00 97.69 90.49
07/22/96 38,000 4,100 1,500 1,600 5,400 2,500 6.82 NP 0.00 97.69 90 87
10/16/96 2,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,800 6.84 NP 0.00 97.69 90.85
01/22/97 2,200 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 5,500 4.80 NP 0.00 97.69 92.89
04/21197 15,000 1,500 36 260 710 11,000 9.40 NP o0 97.69 88.29
07/14/97 5,400 0.45 <0.3 <03 <0.5 14,000 10.92 NP 0.00 97.69 86.77
10407197 8,800 039 <0.3 <0.3 0.88 - 1195 NP 0.00 97 69 85.74
01/19/98 22,000 1,300 15 20 310 - 7.85 NP 0.00 97.69 89 84
04/23/98 9,200 3.9 31 5.7 9.8 16,000 11.20 NP 0.00 97 69 86.49
07/20/98 750 0.41 1.4 0.47 1.3 2,800 7.36 NP 0.00 97.69 9033
10/14/98 750 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 13,000 11.95 NP 0.00 97.69 85.74
01/21/99 4,700 0.32 <0.3 <03 <0.5 * 12,000 / 16,000 i0.45 NP 0.00 97.69 87.24
04/15/99 7,900 0.59 0.69 <0.3 0.94 * 11,000 / 14,000 7.86 NP 000 97.69 89 83
07/26/99 5,200 <3 <3 <3 <5 =9 600 / 11,000 10.40 NP 0.00 97.69 87.29
10713199 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 7.9 NP 0.00 97.69 90.50
01/20/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <3 6.86 NP 000 97.69 90.83
04/05/00 <50 0.8 <0325 <0.25 <0.5 *56/ <5 8.85 NP 0.00 97 69 88.84
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 <5 8.86 NP 0.00 97.68 88 83
10/18/00 <50 <018 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 732 NP 000 97.69 90.37
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 2 <0.18 1 39 / 39 3.40 NP 0.00 97.69 92.29
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 8.87 NP 0.00 97.69 88 82
01/09/92 . R R T - - 5.25 NP 0.00 97.33 92.08
04/13/92 - - - - - - 6.40 Np 0.00 97.33 90.93
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.95 NP 0.00 97.33 8738
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.10 NP 0.00 97.33 9323
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.84 NP 0.00 97.33 92.49
01/04/94 - - - - - - 9.05 NP 000 97.33 88.28
04/05/94 - - - - - - 8.10 NP 0.00 97.33 8923
10/09/95 63,000 9,000 2,100 2,500 9,600 - - - - 97.33 -

01/08/96 23,000 2,200 830 880 3,600 - 5.57 NP 0.00 97.33 91.76
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

04/08/96 56,000 5,000 2,500 2,600 11,000 - 5.36 NP 0.00 97.33 9197
07/22/95 33,000 3,700 1,600 1,400 6,000 2,400 4.80 NP 0.00 97.33 92 53
10/16/96 2,800 78 0.60 0.41 52 2,000 5.47 NP 0.00 97.33 9186
01722197 1,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,100 5.15 NP 0.00 97.33 9218
04/21/97 - - - - - - 6.36 5.30 1.06 97.33 9177
07114197 - - - - - - 524 521 0.03 97.33 9211
10/07/97 - - - - - - 7.82 7.80 0.02 97.33 89.53
01/15/98 - - - - - - 6.68 6.60 008 97.33 $0.71
04/23/98 - - - - - - 6.36 5.30 1.06 97.33 .77
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.05 NP 0.00 97.33 91.28
10/14/98 3,100 86 23 2.0 520 1,100 6.85 NP 0.00 97.33 $0.48
01/21/99 9,100 3.2 56 1.8 130 # 24,000 / 17,000 6.10 NP 0.00 97.33 91.23
04/15/99 14,000 <0.3 0.71 <0.3 <0.5 * 20,000 / 22,000 6.05 NP 0.00 97.33 9128
07/26/99 4,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *8,700 / 9,800 6.07 NP 0.00 97.33 91.26
10/13/99 410 <0.3 0.63 <{.3 <0.5 660 5.54 NP 000 97 33 91,79
01/20/00 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *2,400 / 1,900 5.49 NP 0.00 97.33 91 84
Q4/05/00 61,200 0.9 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *18,500 / 21,900 5.30 Np 0.00 97.33 92.03
07/19/00 96,600 1,770 1,760 2,650 8,730 21,900 /9,740 1 5.29 NP 0.00 97.33 92.04
10/18/00 34,900 698 1,010 607 4,130 #27,800 / 15,900 602 NP 0.00 97.33 91.31
01/17/01 29,100 799 930 614 3,400 *24,300 / 31,400 4.8% NP 0.00 97.33 9245
04/19/01, 103,000 4,380 3,980 3,260 11,800 66,900 4.89 NP 0.00 97.33 9244
# Sé
01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.32 NP 0.00 98.85 93.53
04/13/92 - - - - - - 4.82 NP .00 98.85 94 03
10/0/92 - - - - - - 878 NP 0.00 98.85 90 07
01/06/93 - - - - - - 3.46 NP 0.00 08.85 $5.39
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.66 NP 00 98.85 94,19
01/04/94 - - - - . - 6.36 NP 0.00 98 85 92.4%
04/05/94 - - - - - - 5.94 NP 0.00 98.85 9291
07/12/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - - - 98.85 -
10/09/95 440 31 11 i9 84 - - - - 98.85 -
01/08/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 6 63 NP 0.00 98.85 9222
04/08/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 522 NP 0.00 98.85 93 63
07122196 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.62 NP 0.00 98.85 92.23
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.12 NP 0 00 98.85 92.73
01/22/97 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 5.17 NP 0.00 98.85 93 68
04/21/97 73 2.5 0.34 0.74 3.8 21 6.64 NP 0.00 98.85 9221
07/14/97 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.67 NP 0.00 98.85 92.18
10407497 130 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 8.20 NP ¢.00 9%.85 90 65
01/19/98 85 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 1.55 NP 0.00 98.85 97.30
04/23/98 220 .39 <0.3 <03 <0.5 350 8.10 NP 0.00 98.85 90.75
07/20/98 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 £.30 NP 0.00 98.85 9255
10/14/98 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 7.65 NP 0.00 93.85 9120
01/21/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <{.5 6.7/ <5 6.15 NP 0.00 98.85 92.70
04/15/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 1.60 NP 0.00 98.85 97.25
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <5 6.13 NP 0.00 98.85 9272
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.35 <5 6.61 NP 0.00 98.85 92.24
01/20/00 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 6.14 NP 0.00 98.85 9271
04/05/00 <30 0.5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *54/ <5 458 NP 0.00 98.85 94 27
07/19/00 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 4.59 NP 0.00 98.85 9426
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 6.28 NP 000 98.85 9257
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 1 *5 /4.8 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 94.27
04/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 94.27

01/09/92

6.30 NP 0.00 99.67 9337
04/13/92 - - - - - - 5.47 NP 0.00 99.67 9420
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.85 NP 0.00 92.67 8982
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4,16 NP 0.00 99.67 95 51
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.75 NP 0.00 59.67 9392
01/14/94 - - - - - - 7.20 NP 0.00 99.67 9247
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.76 NP 0.00 99.67 9291
07/10/95 <100 <05 0.9 <0.5 1.1 - - - - 99.67 -
10/09/95 250 4.8 5.6 11 58 - - - - 99.67 -
01/08/96 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 6.16 NP 0.00 99.67 8351
04/08/96 230 4.6 4.7 32 33 - 4.60 NP 0.00 99.67 95.07
072219 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 7.30 NP 0.00 99.67 9237
10/16/96 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 5.82 NP 0.00 99.67 93 85
01/22/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 4.40 NP 0.00 99.67 95.27
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
AKLAND, CA.

=

04/21/97 130 <0.3 <{.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 7.10 NP 0.00 99.67 9257
07/14/97 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 Q70 <20 7.35 NP 0.00 99.67 92.32
10/07/97 <30 0.78 0.3 <(.3 <0.5 - 6.98 NP 0.00 99.67 92,69
01/23/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 2.35 NP 0.00 99.67 97 32
04/23/58 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.90 NP 0.00 $9.67 9277
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 1.1 <0.3 1.4 <5 5.45 NP 0.00 99.67 9422
10/14/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 4.95 NP .00 99.67 94.72
01/21/99 <50 0.35 0.62 <0.3 <0.5 <5 3.90 NP 0.00 99.67 9377
04/15/99 <30 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <5 235 NP (.00 99.67 9732
07/26/%9 1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *2,300 / 3,900 3.93 NP 000 99.67 9574
10/13/99 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <3 6.15 NP 0.00 99.67 93.52
0%/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *42 /41 5.84 NP 0.00 99.67 9383
04/05/00 4,600 338 2.8 1.2 55.2 *282 /230 3.89 NP 0.00 99.67 9578
07/19/00 60 1 2 <0.3 <0.6 *87/76 3.07 NP 0.00 99.67 96.60
10/18/00 - - - - - - - - - 99.67 -
01/17/01 103 <{.18 2 <(.18 3 *78 /106 3.87 NP 0.00 99.67 9580
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 3.86 NP 0.00 99.67 95.81
01/09/92 - - - - - - 6.30 NP 0.00 99.02 9272
04/13/92 - - - - - - 6 68 NP 0.00 99.02 92.34
10/05/92 - - - ~ - - 9.60 NP 0.00 9%.02 8542
01/06/93 - - - - - - 13.90 NP 0.00 95 (2 83.12
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.55 NP 0.00 99.02 93 47
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.58 NP Q.00 99.02 2144
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.66 NP 0.00 99.02 9236
10/09/95 27,600 2,400 140 1,700 2,700 - - - - 99.02 -
Q1/08/96 13,000 800 42 540 860 - 6.94 NP 0.00 95.02 9208
04/08/94 9,100 840 31 690 1,200 - 548 NP 000 99.02 93.54
07/22/96 11,000 1,700 22 660 700 840 6.60 NP 0.00 99.02 92.42
10/16/96 180 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 270 6.42 NP 0.00 99.02 92.60
01/22/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.53 470 5.70 NP 0.00 99.02 9332
04/21/97 10,000 1,400 27 820 490 1,100 5.30 NP 0.00 99.02 93.72
07/14/97 8,200 660 15 230 270 560 7.90 NP 0.00 99.02 9112
10/07/97 7,700 480 15 8.4 350 - 7.70 NP 0.00 99.02 91.32
049 TABT XLS Page 6of § &11/01




TABLE 1

S5

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

01/19/98 1,400 20 0.74 0.46 4.4 - 6.05 NP 0.00 99.02 92.97
04/23/58 590 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 1,700 7.60 NP 0.00 99.02 9142
07/20/98 4,500 570 150 300 300 1,500 5.30 NP 0.00 99.02 93.72
10/14/98 1,100 1.0 <03 <03 5.3 2,000 8.60 NP 0.00 99.02 9042
01/21/99 570 0.32 <0.3 <03 <0.5 * 1,500/ 1,700 6.70 NP 0.00 99.02 9232
04/15/99 70 <0.3 <03 <03 <{.5 * 1,400 7 1,200 6.07 NP 0.00 99.02 9293
07/26/99 500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *710 7 950 7.86 NP 0.00 99.02 91.16
10/13499 <350 <03 .44 <03 0.62 <5 6.93 NP Q.00 99.02 9209
01/20/00 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 *5/ <5 6.44 NP 0.00 99.02 92 58
04/05/00 5,670 415 19 1.7 60.1 *320 /194 7.86 NP Q.00 99.02 91.16
07/19/00 1,350 14 <3 <3 10 *237 /120 7.10 NP 0.00 99.02 9192
10/18/00 <30 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *63/41.1 5.28 NP 0.00 99 02 9374
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0Q.18 3 *57 /81 5.27 NP 0.00 §9.02 93.75
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 66 7.86 NP 0.00 99.02 9116

01/09/92 - - - - - - 14.00 NP 0.00 - -
04/13/92 - - - - - - 14 00 NP 0.00 - -
10/05/92 - - - - - - 15.05 NP 0.00 - -
01/06/93 - - - - - - 5.43 NP 0.00 - -
04/26/93 - - - - - - 13.20 NP 0.00 - -
0104/94 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00 - -
04/05/94 - - - - - - 14.13 NP 0.00 - -
01/08/96 - - - - - - 14 22 NP 0.00 - -
04/08/96 - - - - - - 14.33 NP 0.00 - -
07/22/96 8,100 530 84 120 860 - 14.27 NP 0.00 - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - 13.10 NP 0.00 - -
01/22/97 - - - - - - 16.97 NP 0.00 - -
10/07/97 - - - - - - 14.20 NP 0.00 - -
01/15/98 - - - - - - 15.60 NP 0.00 - -
04/23/98 81,000 0.72 1.4 3.2 57 270,000 14.20 NP 0.00 - -
07/20/98 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.60 - -
10/14/98 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 - -
01/21/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/15/99 - - - - - - 13.10 NP 0.00 - -
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

T T

07126199 4,400 <3 <3 <3 <5 *5,800 7 9,000 13.83 NP 0.00 - -
10/13/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
01720/00 - - - - - - 13.22 NP 0 00 - -
04/03/00 . - - - - - - - - - -
07715/00 - - - - - - 13.25 NP 0.00 - -
10/18/00 - - - - - - 11 14 NP 0.00 - -
01/17/01 - - - - - - ) 11.12 NP 0.00 - -
04/19/01 - - - - - - - - - - -
NOTE: * MTBE 8020 / 8260 Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020
ND = Nondetectable Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 medified for gasoline
NP =No free hydrocarbon product Methyi-tert Buty] Etker (MIBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020 or 8250

" - " =Not analyzed / Not available
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 049, OAKLAND, CA

- ~ i o
b eleli e i i ?

4/8/91 1,310 o] - <0.3 <G.3 <03 <09 aic 2000 160 2000 -
4/15/91 1,434 124 18 - <03 <0.3 <0.3 <03 2800 4600 oLy 5000 -
4/22/91 1,510 200 11 . <15 <i5 <15 <45 3100 3300 <15 2800 -
4/29/91 1,660 350 21 - <0.3 <03 <03 <09 3600 4500 300 5000 -
5/6/81 1,740 430 11 - <03 <03 <03 <09 3600 3500 300 3800 -
5M13/91 1,880 570 20 - <0.3 <03 <03 <09 3300 3200 230 3500 -
5/20/91 2,010 700 19 - <03 <0.3 <03 <0.9 3300 3400 250 5100 -
5/28/91 2,050 740 5 - <03 <03 <03 <09 2900 3000 230 4200 -
6/3/91 2110 800 10 - <0,3 <03 <03 <0.9 2500 2100 110 2800 -
6/10/91 2,160 850 7 - <03 <0.3 <03 <09 1800 1700 120 2100 .
8/17/91 2219 09 8 - <03 <03 <03 <0 g 2100 1800 170 2700 -
8/24/91 2,263 953 6 - <0.3 <03 <03 <0.9 2100 1800 150 2700 -
07/61/91 2,313 1,003 7 - <05 <0.5 <1 < 2,700 2,000 150 2,900 -
07/08/91 2,700 1,390 55 - <05 <05 <1 <1 4,000 2,500 130 4,400 -
07/15/91 2,872 1,562 25 - <0,5 <05 <1 <1 3,100 1,900 140 3,200 -
07/22/91 3,144 1,834 29 - <0,5 <05 <1 <1 3,400 2,100 110 2,800 -
07/29/91 3,220 4,910 11 - <05 <05 P <1 5,100 2,200 180 2,700 -
08/05/91 3,348 2,038 18 - <0.5 <0.5 <t <1 5,100 3,900 400 4,200 .
08/12/91 3472 2,162 18 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 11,000 8,200 440 8,400 -
08/19/91 3,548 2,238 11 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 4,500 2,400 130 2,600 .
08/26/91 3,555 2,345 15 - <05 <05 <1 <1 4,400 2,500 260 3,600 .
09/08/91 3,822 2512 12 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 £,200 3,000 390 3700 -
09/16/91 3,884 2,574 9 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 4,100 2,000 460 4,500 -
09/23/91 4013 2,703 18 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 4,600 1,600 710 6,400 -
08/30/91 4,092 2,782 11 - <05 <05 <1 <1 5,700 2,000 380 6,200 -
10/07/91 4,131 2,821 & JSystem shut down -
10/14/91 4,195 2,885 g - <05 <05 < <1 4,400 2,000 370 8,100 -
10/21/91 4,406 3,096 30 - <05 <05 < <1 2,300 1,100 190 4,200 -
10/28/91 4,474 3,154 10 . <05 <05 <1 <1 6,400 4,100 620 8,100 .
11/03/91 4513 3,303 23 - <05 <05 <1 <1 6,100 2,800 200 5,600 -
11/11/81 4,700 3,350 M - <05 <05 <1 <1 5,500 2,300 <30 4,900 -
11/18/91 4,837 3,577 27 - <05 <05 < <1 5,600 2,500 300 4,600 -
11/25/91 5,042 3,732 22 - <0.5 <05 < <1 5400 2,800 230 5,700 -
12/03/91 5,263 3,953 28 - <05 <05 <1 <1 7,200 3,300 490 5,500 -
12/05/91 5,362 4,052 17 - <05 <05 < <1 4,400 1.700 140 3,900 -
12/16/91 5,486 4,178 18 - <05 <05 <05 <05 4700 2,300 310 4,600 -
12/23/91 5516 4,206 4 - <05 <085 <0.5 <05 4,000 2,200 280 5,800 -
12/30/91 5,575 4,265 8 - <05 <05 <05 <06 5,200 2,500 as0 5,800 -
G1/15/92 5720 4,410 P - <05 <05 <0.5 <05 3,400 1,800 300 5,300 -
048 GW System Page 1 of 5 7/16/01




TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 049, OAKLAND, CA
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02/10/92 6,264 4,954 21 - <GE <0.5 <05 <05 - 5,800 2,800 aze 7,200 -
03/09/52 8520 7210 81 <200 <05 18 <0.5 <05 47,000 7,100 4800 B30 10,300 -
04/13/92 22,888 21,578 411 <200 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 25,000 4,500 2,200 160 4,800 -
0511192 24,920 23510 73 <200 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 22,000 4,300 1,500 130 3,800 -
06/01/92 28,330 27,020 182 <200 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 18,000 3,400 1,500 €60 4,200 -
Q7/13/92 72,675 27,020 - - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1,800 750 150 5,600 -
07113192 72875 27,020 B e system pumped air and flowmeter jumped from 30,000 galions to 70,000 gallons . - - - - -
08M17/92 75,046 29,391 68 - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 1,100 350 200 1,100 -
09/14/92 75582 29,927 19 - <& <0.5 <05 <1 - 2,100 520 <25 3,500 -
10/05/92 75680 30,025 5 <200 <05 <05 <G5 <1 19,000 1,700 270 <25 4,000 -
11/08/92 77,280 31,625 46 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 4,000 1,400 120 5,900 -
12/14)92 75,420 33,765 81 - <0.5 <05 <05 <1 - 7,300 4,900 1,800 16,000 -
01/04/93 84,720 39,085 252 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 - 5,400 2,100 450 7.800 -
02/15/93 102,689 57,034 428 <200 <G5 <0.5 <05 <1 41,000 6,800 3,200 260 9,600 -
02/22/93 146,430 57,034 - The system pumped air and flowmeter jumped from 102 683 gallans te 145,430 gallons - - - - - -
03/08/93 147,500 58,104 75 - <G5 <0.5 <05 <1 - 7.400 3,400 56 11,000 -
04/26/93 151,200, 61,804 76 <100 <05 <05 <03 <1 36,000 4,300 2,200 420 8,300 -
04/26/93 451,200 61,804 - Shut down system for repar - - - - - -
07/21/93 151,240 67,844 0 JRestart the system - - - - - -
08/11/93 151,850, 62,254 20 - <05 <05 <6.5 <1 - 6,500 2,300 350 6,200 -
09/16/93 154,605 64,609 85 <60 <03 <03 <03 <06 43,000 2,300 320 <4 4 2,600 -
10/04/93 154,856 65,500 50 <60 <03 <03 <6.3 ] 33,000 2,500 470 3] 3,500 -
11/05/93 157,431 68,035 79 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 15,000 1,100 27 <03 920 -
12/03/93 159,324 69,928 68 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 16,000 1,100 88 <G8 2,300 -
01/06/94 166,440 77,044 209 - <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 3,800 730 <13 1200 -
02/03/94 170,720 B1324 183 - <03 <03 <03 <035 - 3,600 €610 <4 4 4,800 -
03/03/94 178,168 88,772 256 - <33 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 2,800 2,000 270 3400 -
04/07/94 185,670 96,274 214 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 26,000 2,200 550 <68 1,800 -
05/12/94 188,840 99,444 o1 <50 <03 <03 <03 0.5 4,600 100 10 a4 280 -
06/16/94 194,680 108,284 167 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
D7/11/94 199,135 108,739 178 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 4,000 220 <26 <286 320 -
08/04/94 200,910 111,514 74 <50 <03 <03 =03 <05 7,800 480 62 <03 630 -
09/15/94 203,450 114,054 80 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 3,200 150 24 26 170 -
10/10/94 205,210 115,814 70 <50 <03 <03 <G5 <05 1,300 86 15 11 15 -
11/07/94 206,060 116,664 30 <50 <03 <0.3 <Q5 <05 170 15 <03 <05 05 -
12/05/94 207.093 T17.687, 37 <50 <03 <03 <0.5 <05 75 13 <03 <035 <05 -
01/09/85 207,293 117,897 6 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 <50 <03 <03 <05 <C 5 -
02/01/95 207,650 118,254 18 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 <50 <03 <C3 <05 <05 -
02/06/95 207,210 118,414 32 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 <50 27 <03 <035 <Q5 -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 049, OQAKLAND, CA,

Q3/10/95 208,430 119,034 9 <100 <0Ss <0.5 <0.5 <1 - <106 <05 <05 <05 <1 -
04/40/85 208,584 119,168 4 <100 <05 <05 <Q.5 <1 - 3.300 180 76 21 150 -
D5/08/95 208,508 119,212 2 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 . 14,000 840 9.2 <5 1,100 -
Q6/05/95 208,926, 118,530 i1 <100 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 5,100 270 22 <05 49 -
07/10/95 214182 124,786 180 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 . 13,000 1800 120 24 1,300 -
08/07/95 221,876 132,480 275 |Shut down system for repair - - - - - -
08/28/95 221,997 132,601 6 [Restart the system - - - - - -
09/06/95 222,003 132,607 1 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 - 2,300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 -
10/09/95 222,343 132,947 10 <100 <05 <0.5 <05 <1 - 2,000 58 o077 065 38 -
11/06/85 222,704/ 133,308 13 <50 c3 0.31 0.3 0ss - 3,000 27 17 37 43 -
12111/95 223,792 134,396 3 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 0.95 -
01/08/96 224,861 135,265 21 970 <03 <03 <0.3 ce7 - 1,800 39 =03 <0.3 <05 -
02/12/96 227812 138,416 90 <50 10 037 <0.3 053 - 3,300 190 <75 <75 20 -
Q3/12/96 22830 139,905 51 <50 «<0,3 <0.3 <03 <05 - 2,700 250 23 =15 <25 -
04/0B/96 242,300 152,924 482 <50 0.3 <03 0.3 <05 - 1,000 s} 5 <3 o7 -
05/06/96 247,840 158 444 197 100 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - 15,000 2,200 800 32 2,400 -
08/03/96 248,423 169,027 21 |Shut dewn system for carbon change B - - - - -
08/08/96 248,423 159,027 - JStart-up system - - - - - -
08/20/96 248,630 169,234 17 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 2,100 24 <0.3 <0.3 49 -
09/23/96 259,030 169,634 306 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - 4,100 60 <3 <3 34 -
10/16/96 263,610 174,214 199 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - 2,700 220 38 <08 44 -
11/19/88 263,985 174,580 11 <50 Q3 <03 <0.3 <05 - 1,200 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 -
12/16/96 264,210 174,814 1 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 1.6 - 29,000 410 2,300 120 1,100 -
01/22/97 266,220 176,824 54 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 - 68,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 -
02/24/97 267,030 177,634 25 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - 51,000 3,500 3,200 390 2,200 -
03/17/97 267,230 177,834 10 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 89,000 <5 11 <6 14 -
Q4721497 267 415l 178,018 ] <50 <03 <3 <03 <05 - 61,000 730 12 130 360 -
Q5/22/97 276,535 187,138 294 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 - 850 13 <0.3 04 46 -
06/23/97 281,214 191,818 146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/114/97 284,210 194,814 143 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - 6,600 <03 059 <03 9 -
08/18/97 298,610 209,214 411 - - - - - - - - - - - -
QaM597 301,043 211,847 &7 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/97 333,480 244,084 1,474 =50 <03 <C3 <03 <05 - 94,000 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 N
11417487 334,286 244,830 20 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/08/97 334,382 244,985 5 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12412197 334,382 244 9868 - Shut down system due to stolen equipment - - - - - -
04/08/098 334,382 244 986 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 <20 3,100 12 1 <03 420 2,800
05/11/98 334,382 244,988 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/22/98 334,382 244,986 - B - - - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 049, CAKLAND, CA
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07/20/98 334382 244,986 - <50 <03 03 | <03 <05 - 52,000 8 052 083 15 -
08/03/98 346,521 257,125 857 [Shut down system for carbon canisters replacement - - - - . -
09/17/98 354,985 265,589 188 - - - - - - - - - . R -
10/14/98 358015 268,619 112 <50 <03 <03 <03 16 - 3,100 45 13 35 350 -
11/05/98 359,600 270,204 72 [Systern shut down due to vandalism and stolen equipment - - - - - -
11/20/98 358,600 270,204 - |Restart - - - . R R
12/11/98 368,452 280,056/ 489 - - - - - - - R - . - B
12/24/58 - 280,056 - No reading, meter broken - - - - . R
01/15/92 0 280,056 - Replaced Flowmeter started at 0 - - - - - .
01/21/99 985.5 281,042 64 57 <0.3 <0.3 <03 Q76 - 380 62 1 <0.3 9.1 -
02/112/8%9 1,971.0 282,027 45 - - - - - - - - - - - -
a3M2/99 43900 284 445 8 - - - - - . - - - . R R
04/15/99 8,595.0 288,651 124 =50 <03 <03 <03 <05 <5 410 16 078 <Q3 5 *580 /330
05/04/99 9.4710.0 289,466 43 - - - - - - - - . - - -
C5/18/99 9,410 0 289,466 - |8hut down system for pump controller repair by manufacturer - - - - - -
09/20/99 9,411.0 289,467 0 [Restart the system - - - - - -
09/24/99 9,412 4/ 283 468 ) . - - - - - - : _ - N -
10/13/99 9,509 8 289,566 5 <50 <0.3 <03 <3 <0.5 <5 6,000 <03 «0.3 <03 <05 13,000
11112/89 9,701.9 289,758 6 - - - - - - . - - - - -
12/17/99 9,803 7 289,950 5 - - - - - - R R - - R -
01/20/00 10,0521 280,108 5 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
02417100 10,1566 240,213 4 - - - N - - R . - - - -
03/13/00 10,354 7 290,411 8 - - - . - - - R - . R -
04/05/00 10,5457 290,602 8 727 18 41 07 67 - 119,000 2360 6,440 8,240 25,200 *30,800 1 21,800
05/19/00 11,0717 291,128 12 |Shut down system for carbon drum replacement - - - - - N
08/05/090 11,0754 291,131 0 Restart the system
061 4/00 11,131 6 291,198, -] <50 i <03 <03 K3 <06 <5 <1,080 <g @< <5 14 24,500
07/06/00 11,382.0 291,418 10 fShut down system for carbon replacement
07/17/C0 o0 291,418 - Restart the system after carben change, repips and fiowmeter change (starting at 0 C)
U7/24/00 4110 291,828 59 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <086 <5 205 <03 1 <03 <08 *99 /104
08/21/00 81930 293,611 278 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/18/00 27,2510 318,669 881 - - - - - - - - - - - -
16/18/00 54,2800 345,698 801 <50 <018 <0 14 <018 <026 <0.24 357,000 2,380 2,960 1,290 6,850 9,630
10/30/00 64,610.0 356,028 851 - - - - - - R - . - - -
11/27/00 79,8700 371,288 545 - - - - - - - - . - - -
12/22/00 99,2400, 380,658 775 - - - - - - - - - - - -
0IN7/0n 101,2500 352,868 77 <50 <013 <0 14 <018 <026 <024 24,700 783 373 2 3,480 15,000
02/23/01 1441200 435,538 1,159 - - - - - - - - . - - -
03/30/01 195,400 0 486,818 1,465 - - . B - - - - B - B -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM ’
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 049, CAKLAND, CA
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04/06/01 199,080 0 490,508 527 [System shut down for carbon replacement, Replaced on 4/11/01, restart on 4/13/01

04/20/01 207,050 0 498,468 569 88 | <01 [ <014 | <018 | <2 | 3 36,500 855 716 659 1570 11,400
04127101 210,840,0 502,058 513 JSystem shut down for repairireplacement of comprassor's pressure switch and exhaust valve

04/30/01 210,840 0 502,058 - 320 | <018 | <014 | <018 | <626 =337 1 60 7,620 268 2 10 124 13,600/ 8,130
05/11/01 210,640 0 502,058 - |Replaced prassure switeh on £/7/01, system still off for carbon replacement

05/21/01 210,640 0 502,058 - JRestar the system

05/30/01 226,830 0 518,248 1,798 <50 <Q 18 <014 <018 <026 <024 96,600 4,980 1,660 2,770 11,300 *53,600/ 41,800
06729/01 267,230.0 558,648 1,347 - - - - - - - - - . R .

[ WD PERMIT LMITS: ] N} S0 | s0 | s0 80 nNE ]

Note: < = |ess than laboratory detection leve! indicated TPH 15 analyzed by EPA Method 8015 M
- =no sample { not analyzed BTEX 1s analyzed by EPA Methed 602 or 8020
NE = Permit Limid not established *MTBE 8020/8260

in Februacy 2600, the total cumulative discharge amount was comected to reflect afl system mantenance and flowmeter changeouts since the startup of the system. Tha total number may be different fram previcus versions of tus table

049 GW Sysfem Page 50f 5 7/16/01
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/%Z% PROJECT STATUS REP

SITE: ~THRIFTY OIL CO. (#049 )
EARTH MANAGEMENT. Co. ADDR: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENYE
Environmental Remediation
OAKLAND, CA.
DATE: @ZI. (9. o0f
OBSERVATION WELLS DPERSON: 5@% At -

DTP DTW DTH PT DIA | PURGE ODORS | FP COMMENT
{FT} (FT} (FT) (FT} {IN) {GAL) vyl | sleinw

3,98 11. 1 2] 9 < |
5L 123.30 20 12 1 Ix e |
8.8 24.24 27 Jo | X ||
hgqrizeq| | 4~ 2__54| X
4.5% 113.4% 2 6 >
.86 J3.00 2% ¢ “ b e
1.361/3.53 4<i J5 | X
— 2k C vl || < ||

v

, |

' |

| II ‘

FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: APPROX _~— < GALLONS WATER REMOVED: APPROX _ ™ GALLONS

Fagl
REMARKS : Q .. ool qu @&M'{D’Q/U—‘P —
EXPLANATION:
DTP= DEPTH TO PRODUCT FROM TOP OF CASING, DTW= DEPTH TQ WATER FROM TOP OF CASING
DTE= DEPTH TO BOTTOM FROM TOP QF CASING, PT= PRODUCT THICKNESS, S= SLIGHT PAGE _ oF .

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 » (562) 923-9876 Fax (562) 861-9796



. FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Site: . # o4Y | Date: of. A9.07 B
|Address: '

[Personnel; § 5@3/}’%{ Weather: UN. My bM

[Well No - M——,{—_ __Eauip: :_@297( é,&;& a

Before Purging: | S | i
" [Total Well Depth: (fc.) _J2.7Y Well Diameter ; 27 f
Death o Watcr (F) 3, "i‘l& . Est. Puree Volume: 'l | i ‘ E

am Data;
initial Turbidity: ' Final Turbidiry: '. . !
fime Q2 |- A | q: wl 9:4¢ Qb4 143 q 50|
lec (%01 16%0 | 166v | gelol (G0 | 16%0 | 1l
bH ot | Co% | Cox| CotH| .o | Cor | C_6%
ITemp oM | X% | Y | Fo 4 | YA | B9 | 619 |
lTitﬁc [ r| :
fEC e -
r H T
{Temp

Gal, o

Total Well De

Depth(ft),

It




. FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

’Sitc:r ez Dace: — O?-/Ufaal,/
Address:
Pecsonnel; S 1R« Weather: Jv Hb{"‘]’ | Dy
Welf No: Ml -2 Eouip: Bj&f’lm o
Before Purging: | « \
Total Well Depth: (£.) 2390 Wil Diameter 2 !
QCD€H ta Watey (f0 5 4o Est. Purge Volume: A2 3
Sampling Data:- hﬁﬂi
" Ymitial Turbidity: ) Final Turbidiry: . !
{Lime 4.5Y NHb (| 4h} 4259 | loves | fpiodb | jotion |
ke leto { Pwo [Two | (ol 1190 | 0o | [To |
bH ¢ o9 G.oA c.onl ol coll| Cos | Coqi
Memp Y ST M Fo-9 Fo-3 o 3 o ¢ )
fGal. { > 5 ¢ ] 8 fo Iz
ATime ! fi
o !
BH
- {Temp
1Gal. 1 I L
EIDCEIh to Waier (ft) - T Total Well Depth(fi), 23.30 |




. FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

S \ . L
Dite: . 'ﬁLOZ‘f ' Date: ' oL, 19.04

{Bepth 10 Water (f)

-IAddress: :
. Pcrsonn.ci; IERE Aot Weather: QUNHY DAY
il No: W-3 ._Eovip: BATLER. '
Before Purging: | A ;
" [Total Well Depth: (£.) Well Diameter 2" ?

g
g3

Est. Puree Volume: -
Mﬁ

10 -

fgimglinz—l;ata:' T]r

 Wnitial Turbidity:

Final Turbidity; .

e e
ST e ey
_ L

{Time _ 350 |~ 362 U] 3-55] $-5F] S.5% Jioo |
3 [ro | 6% gere | gevo | 6% | géro | fero ]

o 6. Ik

c2c | coq| €30 | Col | ¢-20

G20 |

, ;Tcrnp ' +. A

3 LT G [ ™AL

VKA

MA Y.

iGal. - . l

1~

. { .‘A

Lo |

—

'-Ell ]




e Datc: 04 S9.0f
Address
. |Personael: S R Weather: v N DAYy
ell No: - MW"4 __Eauip: &__ﬁ‘t\ LER N

FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Before Pur%

_.ul
e—— 1

" [Total Well Depth: (fL.)
[Depth to Water (ft)

f13.69

4. 89

Well Diameter
Est. Puree Volume:

40

R

ampli

" Yinivial Turbidi-ly: '

Data:

ta

Finai Turbidity:

Time

W0-1th | 1013

{024

1025

1028

G735

JEC

1hdo | |yco

(o

e |

J4 %o

L« o

H

.05 | G-ob

C.0%_

c.of

ot

606

fTemp

o5 | Fod

694

697

64t

64.6 4

:Qal.

2 £

%

e

273 |

_ATime

Totzl Well Depth(fi).




‘;.fa
| _ﬁELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Site: 7 O49 Datc: 94-}(9»0// o E
‘|Address:

. Pérsonn_cl; SERBAL Weather: AUNH\—/ bﬁ‘(-f

Well No: -~ M5 _Eouip: _BATER T

Before Pur% ' 1 T-“'t‘_ . - » |

. [Total Well Depth: (fv) 15.3%  Well Diameter | c 20
Co M—Lﬁ) L|5-§ MVolume: : ' N4 k

Emgg_ Data:l' ? N I I ) r
" Unitial Turbidity: | ) _Final Turbidity: | .: o .'
{Time- A3 | A5 | 9 | A 4R | 939 | 940
dkC oo § {6%0 | ¢6%0 | f660 | g62o | I6o | Ao
ﬁ'ﬁ . C.od | 603 | ¢o¥ | God | Goo | 60f | Cof |
fremp | 0.4 Y. | oy 6.4 69.1 €.+ | 69-4
G, - | 04 /1 PR 2 5 c |
rime L 1
c e %
I
* {Temp S

lGat. - S—

# .



. FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

iSite; I | A0 q B;lc: 04/‘[0/

- 1Address:

. |Personnel: ) SERRAN Weather: QUW% DAy
ell N(;: - M/W"é Eauip: BRI o
Before Purging: S ' o
" [Total Well Dcpth (ﬁ.) . J?}OQ R Well Diameter F 'QH o
' De th ] Watcr () 5@ : Ersf. Puree Volume: ' é '
v ) Final Turbidity: .
Cime ~ Aot | 9104 | qioe | ot | 9r0% 9. 09
ikc 810 bt | 9% | %90 | 1eo | g0
‘:Pu ol 6te | gon | 5.4 | 5.8+ 5 30| 5.ck
flemp 1 To> | Y0.2 | W2 | 14| €499 69-F
lGal. - 0.4 ‘} 2 2 4 5
ATime' - : S
c — - N ‘ YA
“dnH ' '
- femp ' - o ' ' '.
lGat ’ S MR | _l g

: Aﬁer Pur«in Before Sample Collecti )

o

OphioWaer () - 6,50 Toul Well Depitf). _3.06



e T —

{Depth to Water (fr.

{ARer Pursing/Before Sample Collection

8.0

e r——

Toual Well Depth(fi), /3,58

¥ | -
_ ﬁELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM
Site: #04? ] Date: ' . 19 o
-|Address:
3 Pt.:rSOnnch; SERBA/ Weather: t?Vﬁﬁt\/ @ﬁv
Well No: MW — F -_Eauip; §ﬁf252_ "
[Before Purw E ‘ ‘ . ' l
" [Total Well Depth: (f.) . 13,58 Well Diameter | 4%
_lentfl to Water (f0) . géf : §si. Purge Volume: 15 3
ampling Data: IR
linitial Turbidity i . Final Tubidity: - o
fLime _ A0 179 | | Tas | 25| q2r | 9o |
. [$oo | (820 | 1340 | M40 | gueo | g44o | f4to. |
pH .03 | Gof| 6oy | o2l Cob| Cos| (o2
éTcrrip Yo.4 oS | Yo %‘A o, 2 0.4 £9.9 !
{Gal. 2 4 G RN jo /5
{EC | 1! ! |
T ;
© {Temp ' ‘ '
(Gal__ - - '
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EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmenis) Aemecahion I .
gé . oatE: 4130/

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # O4Y
SYSTEM TYPE : G’W

START UP REPORT:

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

SIGNATURE: Wm T




4

AR (¥

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmental Remadiahon
ké . DATE: O4.06, o/ o

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # 0O¥4

SYSTEM TYPE :g (1. (ADRoM.

START UP REPORT:

SHUT DWRTM gt V[‘M CM/Q)W Cxﬂb@/&n.a,e —

(ﬁb O,(‘MO”]O

SIGNATURE: Wm st



THRIFTY OIL CO, SERVICE STATION #

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: e Pbiee P

DATE OF INSPECTION: O3 . %0 o1

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS; Checke m}/ c»@wm v iy Qﬁ&( ﬁ/t«;),

/unﬁom cmek_ wﬂff Q/Q@T

FLOW METER READING:  ©F 95400

SAMPLES OBTAINED: A/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / L(

1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: / /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: f 3)

=

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / -/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: A q

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: &W‘TL Lo
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 71429
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E, Foster Rd. REPORTED  05/09/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  04/20/2001

PROJECT  Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Qakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. - Client Sample Identification
259855 TOC #049, MW-3
259856 : TOC #049, MW-6
259857 TOC #049, MW-7
259858 TOC #049, MW-5
259859 TOC #049, MW-1
259861 TOC #049, MW-4
259862 TOC #049, TRIP BLANK
259863 TOC #049, MW-4
259864 TOC #049, MW-6
260616 TOC #049, MW-2

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or it we can be of further service.

Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing . all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
Chemical
Microbiologeal

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients
iH‘&&: not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in tfull without our written
pernussion. This is for the muwal protection of the public. our clicnts. and ourselves. -
Environmental
Lab request 71429 cover, page | of 1
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Order#:|- 259855 Clie Sample ID TOC #049, MW-3
Matrix; WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 3 0.18 ug/L  04/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L. 04/23/01 HP
Methyl t - buty!| ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L  04/23/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  04/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l. 04/23/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L  04/23/01 HP
Order #: 259856 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-6
Matrix;: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001
Anaiyte Resuit DF _PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
30218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND | 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND ! 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/23/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND I 5 0.24 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L. 04/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND t 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  04/23/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Giasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L  04/23/01 HpP
Order #: 259857 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-7
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001
Analyte Result OF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
802113 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L. 04/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/23/01 HPp
Methyl t - butyl ether 66 2 10.0 0.24 ug/L  04/23/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  04/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  04/23/01 HP
3015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP

PQL : Practical Quantutation Limit. MDL = Method detection limit. DF = Dilution Factor
NI = Not detected below indicated MDL. J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analvtical Results Report

Lab Request 71429 results. pace | of 5
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Order #: 259858 Clien. Sample ID TOC #049, MW-5
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _Units Date/Analyst |
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzenc ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
Ethy! benzene ND 1 03 0.18 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L.  04/23/01 HP
Toluene ND | 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  04/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND } 0.6 0.26 ug/L  04/23/01 HP
8015M - Tocal Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L.  04/23/01 HP
Order #: 259859 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/200]
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL__ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND ] 3 0.18 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene - ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L.  04/23/01 HP
Toluene ' ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l, 04/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) ) ND ] 0.6 0.26 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
80{SM - Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND ! 50 50 ug/l. 04/23/01 HP
Order #: 259861 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-4
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL __Units Date/Analyst
802i1B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 4,880 200 60.0 0.18 ug/L.  04/23/01 HP
Cihyl benzene 3.260 200 60.0 0.18 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
Methyi t - butyl ether 66900 2500 12500.0 0.24 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
Toluene 3.980 200 60.0 0.14 ug/L.  04/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) 11.800 200 120.0 0.26 ug/L.  04/23/01 Hp

PQL = Practicai Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASS OCIATED LA BORATORIES _Analytical Results Report fli

l.ab Request 71429 results. pace ? of 3



801L5M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

L Al A S Oy D a0 T ] S R E A g ey

Gasoline 103,000 200 100000 50 ug/l,  04/23/01 HP
Order #: 259862 Client Sample ID TOC #049, TRIP BLANK
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001
Analyte Resulit DF _PQL MDL___Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX
Benzene ND I 0.3 0.18 ug/t.  04/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l. 04/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l. 04/23/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  04/23/01 HP
Order #: 259863 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-4
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/200]
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
Metals for General Mincral 200,7
Calcium 56.1 | 0.05 mg/l.  05/01/01 KN
Copper 0.184 I 0.004 mg/l.  05/01/01 KN
Iron 4.17 1 0.010 mg/l.  05/01/01 KN
Magnesium 391 | 0.05 mg/L. 05/01/01 KN
Manganese 7.39 1 0.002 mg/l,  05/01/01 KN
Potassium 0.61 ] 0.50 mg/l.  05/01/0] KN
Sodium 38.1 [ 0.05 mg/l. 05/01/01 KN
Zinc * 0.016 | 0.002 mg/l.  05/01/01 KN
23208 Total Alkalinity
Bicarbonate 129 1 5.0 1.0 mg/l,  05/08/01 DK
Carbonate ND | 5.0 0.7 mg/L  05/08/01 DK
Hydroxide ND [ 5.0 0.3 meg/l,  05/08/01 DK
Total Alkalinity as CaC(O3 352 ] 5.0 1.8 meg/l. 05/08/01 DK
23408 Total Hardness
Total Hardness 301 | 0.5 0.2 mg/l,  05/09/01 BGS
25108 Specific Conductance
Specific Conductance 634 ! 1.0 0.86 umhos/cm  05/01/01 LN

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit. MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOQCIATED LABORATORIES Analvtical Resylts Report

N~

{L.ab Reqgquest 71429 results. pace 3 of 5
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2540C Total Dissolved Solids {

Total Dissolved Solids 404 [ 10.0 5.7 mg/L  04/25/61 HK

300.0 Chioride by Ion Chromatography

Chloride 9.8 1 1.0 0.2 mg/L  04/21/01 CM
Nitratg (as NO3) ND ] 0.5 0.1 mg/L. 04/21/01 CM
Sulfate ND 1 1.0 0.2 mg/L  04/21/01 CM

423.1 MBAS (Methylene Blue Active Substances)

MBAS 0.13 1 0.04 0.04 mg/l. 04/20/01 HK
4500-F Fluoride by ISE

Fluoride 0.38 1 0.05 0.005 mg/l.  03/01/01 CM
4500-H pH

pH 6.88 1 05/01/01 LN
Ton Balance

Anions 7.31 1 mEg/L.  05/09/01 BGS

Cations 7.69 l mEg/L. 05/09/01 BGS
Order #: 259864 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-6
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001

Analyte Result  DF _PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst
Metais for General Mineral 260.7

Calcium 39.8 1 0.05 mg/lL.  05/01/01 KN

Copper 0.048 i (.004 mg/L  05/01/01 KN

Iron 1.55 1 0.010 mg/L  05/01/01 KN

Magnesium 26.6 i 0.05 mg/L. 05/01/01 KN

Manganese ' 0.111 1 0.002 mg/L. 05/01/01 KN

Potassium 322 1 0.50 mg/L.  05/01/01 KN

Sodium 58.7 ! 0.05 mg/L  05/01/01 KN

Zinc 0.032 | 0.002 mg/L. 05/01/01 KN
23208 Total Alkalinity

Bicarbonate 183 ! 5.0 1.0 mg/l. 05/08/01 DK

Carbonate ND I 5.0 0.7 mg/L 05/08/01 DK

Hydroxide ND i 5.0 0.3 mg/l.  05/08/01 DK

Total Alkalinity as CaCO3 150 1 5.0 1.8 mg/L.  05/08/01 DK
2340B Total Hardness

Total Hardness 209 1 0.5 0.2 mg/L.  05/09/01 BGS

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace
ts Report L—

L.ab Reqguest 714290 reciiltec nace 4 of 5
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25108 Specific Conductance

Specific Conductance 650 1 1.0 0.86 umhos/cm 05/01/0] LN
2540C Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids 432 1 10.0 5.7 mg/l.  04/25/01 HK
360.0 Chioride by Ion Chromatography

Chloride 37 1 1.0 0.2 mg/l,  04/21/01 CM
Nitrate {(as NO3) 16.4 1 0.5 0.1 mg/d.  04/21/01 CM
Sulfate 105 5 3.0 0.2 mg/L 04/21/01 CM

425.1 MBAS (Methylene Blue Active Substances)

MBAS ND 1 0.04 0.04 mg/L  04/20/01 HK
4500-F Fluoride by ISE

Fluoride 021 ] 0.05 0.005 mg/L  05/01/01 CM
4500-H pH
pH 7.68 1 05/01/01 LN

lon Balance

Anions 6.49 1 mEq/L.  05/09/01 BGS
Cations 6.81 1 mEg/L.  05/09/01 BGS
Order #:l 260616 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-2
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001 Time Sampled: 13:35
Anajyte Result DF _ PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND { 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  04/28/01 HP
Ethyl benzene . ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  04/28/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 8,890 200 10000 0.24 ug/L  04/28/01 HpP
Toluene ND I 03 0.14 ug/L.  04/28/01 HP
Xvlene (total) ND ! 0.6 0.26 ug/l,  04/28/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 4,380 I 50 50 ug/l.  04/28/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ytical Results Report
Lab Reguest 71429 resnlts. naoe 5 of 5




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch:

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 71674 - 704

WATER

04/27/01

04/27/01-04/28/01

LR 71674, 71603, 71429, 71672, 71720

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND + 200 235 229 117.5 114.5 2.6

ND = Not Detected .
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BL |LCS
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
ND 179 200 89.5 30% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Controf Sample Resuit
True = True Value of LCS
L. Limit 7 8. Limit = LCS Contral Limits

05/10/2001

8015g_tph_0427w3 xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:

Analysis Date:

LAB ID#'s in Batch:

Fa

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

LR 71579 -314

‘WATER

04/27/01

04/27/01-04/28/01

LR 71602, 71574, 71579, 71638, 71429

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike | Matrix | Matrix | %Rec | %Rec
Test Method Result Added | Spike | Spk.Dup|{ MS MSD | RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 00 | 13 | 13 {13 | 113 (o
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 9.8 9.9 98 99 1
Ethylbenzene 8021~ ND 10.0 10.6 10.8 106 108 2
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 18.7 19.2 94 96 3

ND = Not Detected

L
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recavery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

%REC LIMITS = 70-130

RPD LIMITS = 30

PREP. BL. |LCS
Test Method Value Result True %Rec |L.Limit| H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 10.9 10.0 109 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.5 10.0 95 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.3 10.0 103 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 18.4 20.0 92 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Contro! Sample Result

TRUE = True Value of LCS
LLIMIT/ HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits

05/10/2001

8021_btex_0427w.xls
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 71429/259864
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 04/20/01
Analysis Date: 04/20/01
ID#'s in Batch; LR 71429, 71458

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = mg/L

Sample Spike Matrix | Matrix | %Rec | %Rec
Test Method | Result Added Spike | Spike Dup| MS MSD | RPD

MBAS 425.1 ND 1.0 1.02 1.01 1020 | 101.0 1.0

-

ND = "U*" . Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate %REC LIMITS = 75 - 125
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 20

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BLKI|LCS
Value Result True %Rec |L.Limit] H.Limit
ND 1.00 1.0 100.0 80% 120%

Value = Preparation Blank Value

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS

L.Limit / H Limit = LCS Control Limits

05/1072001 425.1_mbas_0420w.xls
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample : LR 71429-259863
Matrix: WATER
Prep.Date: 104/20/2001
Analysis Date: 04/21/2001
Lab ID#'s in Batch: LR 71413, 71414, 71415, 71416, 71429, 71295, 71429, 71459, 71460

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = mg/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike |Spike Dup| MBS MSD RPD
CL 300.0 9.8 200 198 199 94 95 0.5
S04 300.0 ND 200 194 192 97 96 1.0
NO3 300.0 ND 100 94.2 95.0 94 95 0.8
NO2 300.0 ND 100 95.2 95.4 95 95 0.2
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup %Recovery Limits: 80-120%
Y%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate %RPD Limit: 20 %

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BLK|LCS
Test Method Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
CL 300.0 ND 48.9 50 98 90% 110%
S04 300.0 ND 49.1 50 98 90% 110%
NO3 300.0 ND 23.9 25 96 90% 110%
NO2 300.0 ND 9.4 10 94 90% 110%

VALUE = Preparation Blank Value; ND = Not-Detected
LCS = Lab Control Sample Result

TRUE = True Value of LCS

LLIMIT/ HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits

05/10/2001 300_ic_0420w5 xlIs



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch:

SAMPLE RESULT / SAMPLE DUPLICATE

QA REPORT FORM

LR 71507-260077__

0425001 ___

04/25/01__

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LR 71507, 71332, 71477, 71456, 71471, 71497, 71506, 71429

= TSR R

Reporting Units = mg/L,
Sample Sample
Test Method Result Duplicate RPD
TDS 160-1/2540C 1006 1015 0.9
[RPD LIMITS
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BLANK LCS
Value Result TRUE % Rec L. Limit H. Limit
ND 284 293 96.9 80% 120%

Value = Preparation Blank Value; ND = Not-Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

True = True Value of LCS

L Limare 7 H Line = LCS Control Limits

05/11/2001

160 1_tds_0425w.xls
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QC Code #:
Prep. Date :

LCS Source(s) :

Eal [D#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS/MB REPORT FORM

HO42601W12 Prep. Method : 3010
04126101 Matnx : WATER Wi/Vol:  25mif25ml

QC21-LOTHQCI/Z1/1,QCT-LOTTA92/1

LR 71581, 71429, 71634, 71460, 71459, 71475, 71474, 71643, 71573, 71575, 71594, 71584,
LR71556, 71536, 71639, 71535

Reporting Units : mgil

Lab Control Sample (LCS) Method Blank
Element Method Resul¢ True YsRee L. Limit H.Limit MB ND
Arsenic 200.7 1.952 2.0 91.6 80% 120% 0.005 U
Selenium 200.7 1.799 2.0 90.0 80% 120% 0.004 U
Thallium 200.7 2177 2.0 108.9 80% 120% 0.003 U
Lead 200.7 1.977 2.0 98.9 §0% 120% 0,002 U
Aluminum 200.7 2,042 2.0 102.1 0% 120% 0.030 U
Antimony 200,7 2.143 2.0 107.2 80% 120% 0.030 u
Barium 200.7 1.942 2.0 97.1 80% 120% 0.002 9)
Beryllium 200.7 2.054 2.0 102.7 80% 120% 0.001 U
Boron 200.7 2.105 2.0 105.3 80% 120% 0.010 U
Cadmium 200.7 2.053 2.0 | 102.7 80% 120% 0.003 U
Chromium 200.7 2,091 2.0 104.6 80% 120% (.003 U
Cobail 200.7 2.082 2.1 104.1 80% 120% £.005 U
Copper 200.7 2,024 2,0 101.2 30% 120% 0,004 U
Iron 200.7 2,143 2.0 107.2 §0% 120% 0,010 U
Magnessium 200,7 2.045 2.0 102.3 80% 120% 0.050 U
Manganese 200.7 2.049 2.0 102.5 80% 120% 0.002 U
Molybdenum 200.7 2,084 20 1042 80% 120% 0.010 9]
Nickel 200.7 2.052 2.0 102.6 80% 120% 0.007 u
Vanadium 200.7 2.057 2.0 102.9 80% 120% 0.005 U
Zine 200.7 2.035 2.0 101.8 80% 120% 0.002 U
Silver 200.7 0.942 K] 942 30% 120% 0.005 U

Notes : RESULT = Sample Result; TRUE = True Value: %Rec = 1 00*Result/True
LLIMIT/ HLIMIT = Low / High Control Limits
MB = Preparation Blank; ND = " U " for Non- Detected

05/10/2001

200.Mcs-mb 0426w 2.xls



AS”"MCIATED LABORATORIES

UA REPORT FORM (MS/MSD)
QC Sampie; LR 71459 - 259946
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 04/26/01
Analysis Date: 05/04/01
Lab ID#'s in Batch: LR 71581, 71429, 71634, 71460, 71459, 71475, 71474, 71643, 71573, 71575, 71594, 71584,

LR 71556, 71536, 71639, 71535

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS= mg/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
TEST Method Result ND Added Spike | Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
Arsenic 200.7 0.005 0.1 0.095 0.093 90.0 88.0 2.1
Selenium * 2007 0.026 0.1 0.103 0.099 77.0 73.0 4.0
Thallium 200.7 0.003| U 0.1 0.076 0.075 76.0 75.0 1.3
Lead 200.7 0.004 0.2 0.181 0.180 88.5 88.0 0.6
Antimony 200.7 00301 U 1.0 10.950 0.950 95.0 95.0 0.0
Barium 200.7 0.044 1.0 0,960 0.940 91.6 89.6 2,1
Beryllium 200.7 0.001] U l.O- 0.900 0.870 90.0 87.0 34
Cadmium 200.7 0.003| U 1.0 0.880 0.880 88.0 88.0 0.0
Chromium 200.7 0.010 1.0 0.910 0.880 90.0 87.0 3.4
Cobalt 200.7 0.005{ U 1.0 0.890 0.870 89.0 87.0 2.3
Copper 200.7 0.011 . 1.0 0.930 0.950 91.9 93.9 2.1
Molybdenum 200.7 0.043 1.0 0.950 0.940 90.7 89.7 1.1
Nickel 200.7 0007 U 1.0 0.890 0.860 89.0 86.0 3.4
Silver 200.7 0005 U 0.4 0.320 0.320 80.0 80.0 0.0
Vanadium 200.7 0.014 1.0 0.930 0.910 91.6 89.6 2.2
Zinc 200.7 0.007 1.0 0.890 (.900 88.3 89.3 1.1
Aluminum 200.7 0030 U 1.0 0.930 0.910 93.0 91.0 2.2
Iron 200.7 00100 U 1.0 0.930 0.910 93.0 91.0 22
Boron * 2007 0.054 10 1410 1.390 135.6 1336 1.4
Manganese 200.7 0.035 1.0 0.940 0.920 90.5 88.5 2.2

* = MS/MSD outside Limits. LCS/MB Accepted.
NC = Not Calculared
ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate
YREC-MS&MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

05/10/2001 200.7_0426w12.x1s

% REC LIMITS = 75 -125

RPD LIMITS =20




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:

Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch:

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 71439-885

‘WATER

04/23/01

04/23/01-04/24/01

LR 71439, 71364, 71429, 71451, 71524, 71525

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND . 200 207 136 103.5 93.0 10.7

ND = Not Detected ]
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

\%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

'RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BL |LCS
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
ND 202 200 101.0 80% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Controf Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit/ H Limit = LCS Control Limits

05/10/2001

8015g_tph_0423w.xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:

Analysis Date:

LAB ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

LR 71439-885

WATER

04/24/01

04/24/01-04/25/01

LR 71364, 71429

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike | Matrix { Matrix | %Ree | %Rec
Test Method Result Added | Spike | Spk.Dup| MS MSD | RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.5 10.9 105 109 4
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 9.3 9.6 93 96 3
Ethylbenzene 8021 ¢ ND 10.0 9.9 10.1 99 101 2
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 18.3 18.8 92 94 3

ND = Not Detected

t
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup
YoREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

%REC LIMITS = 70- 130

RPD LIMITS = 30

PREP.BL |LCS
Test Method Value Result True %Ree |L.Limit] H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 10.8 10.0 108 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.6 10.0 96 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.0 100 80% 120%
Xylenes 3021 ND 18.8 20.0 94 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Contral Sample Result
TRUE = True Value of LCS
LLIMIT / H.LIMIT = LCS Conirol Limits

05/10/2001

8021 btex_0424w.xls
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Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia s Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714 771-6900 » Fou: (714) 538-1209

Company WQ{ Fr(»] Ol CO. ”“"?"5‘62)5‘2{ 255 f A.L. Job No. Page of
Project Manager ;[{g'fp J JP?;?‘WS M4 Fax ™~ Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name f. } Project # P
Site Name QﬁLL - S Oé? == TBMEJN
and o A PABLC AVE. Rt cy)
s T CAKIAND | cH - JEER PIL é%e
[
Sample 1D Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Container Pres f!’ & f%
p Number/Size - | )(' ﬁ_ L
1 : > 7
2 Ml -2 oh.13.0f iR duipts [ Hel XX Onboscbr) vyt .
W G i il i , XX DX piaeing
i M- F XXX Ll S 0
M -5 XK e 0
5 X ;
i ML 4 ] XIX] e
7
L i e
8 <
TRLP B LUaHS X
"MW -4 ‘F I 1L AMBER <
10
Mw-6 1L ABER X
1 ————
12 - —
— -,
13
14 -
15 ) /./
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory 2::::;2:-?“" by 1. Relingquished by 2. Relinquished by 3.
Total Number of Containers 2'1 Properly Cooled Y/ N/ NA t[@' Signature. m Signature: 'FQ d - x Signature;
Custody Seals Y/ N/ NA Afc Samples Intact Y /N/NA fﬁf Printed Na) g,gw P.—-— Printed Name: Printed Name:
Recewved in Good Condition ¥ /N Gz | samples Accepted Y /N Yes Dt Z} (lod ™™ Date: Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Received By: 1. Received By, 2. Received By: 3
Signature: w Signautre: / / Signature:
Q/N ormal D Ru Sh g ::r::s Day g ;: ::: Printed Name: ted &N Printed Narfig?’ ko\ )f\v\k\, Printed Name:
) ) Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:
H-2o g H20
Distribttion: White - Lahnratory  Canary - Laharatnry  Pink - Project/Aceount Manager Galdenrod - Sampler/Originalor ;/‘ N L/. >R // et
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 4@'

, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:__. DERBLH POPEIcv
DATE OF INSPECTION: ®6 — 29 —o4 -

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENT'S: cheete ‘( W /w;{mc cmﬁ,a
welia BL% o&m« MM A\—Q&‘ &um
TEIN Maﬁam 02 electiie W

FLOW METER READING: 0 263230

SAMPLES OBTAINED: A///f"

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - ﬂ 3.

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: __{/

t

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:___{. 0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: _£.9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0O, ?——

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: m pormm——t



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 4 9

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONITREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SELAAH PoPE3CY,
DATE OF INSPECTION: b@ZZ.Wf T
OBSERVATIONS AND :
COMMENTS: cheelz 0'7}{/. Q/f/{dl/ Moo alis, IAVCG:(
Lrog
U 7

FLOW METER READING: __ O2.€ bi6o

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - A/ A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - /{ 5

1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN=STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /“

.4 . -
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / . 1%

i}

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: _@. q

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:. g" )ﬂ "ﬁ S



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM [NSRECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRIE P

DATE OF INSPECTION: oG IHh ol

OBSERVATIONS AND \

COMMENTS: (,!/uiof(& m‘-{ W, zb(ﬂ'z/ﬁ«»o\ cwj}wcz}‘{
{ 7

FLOW METER READING: 025§ F00

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __ N/A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: !{4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN:STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /( ‘(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAI_QY GAC UNIT: /( /[

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /( had

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: O‘X

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: N N\'-L




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #§§

, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. SeERBAT- P

DATE OF INSPECTION: 06, 03. 04 L { !}

. " i
OBSERVATIONS AND :

COMMENTS: Checlt muff M@ et welil 'ﬂcw

24

]

FLOW METER READING: 024 8290

SAMPLES OBTAINED: :© NJA

~

23
S

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: ; 13 -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN=STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: M

P | . .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: ___A. @

S

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: _ O, 9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o. ¢

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: MV\V,«M'



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION 4 ?

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM I} TION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRMA P -
DATE OF INSPECTION: 5.%0. 0/

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Cheeh m\( M e ow:m ﬁ\‘(/.ﬁ

M m&eﬁﬂgc&/{ﬁa‘m MM@

FLOW METER READING: 029% 6830

SAMPLES OBTAINED: 4N

I

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /( 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /( /(

7
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /( ﬁ

E

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /( : Z

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o. Cf

\
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: g%sgu/kf—x

1



77T

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmentai Aemeguabon
M ) pATE: 05, //-0/

START UP / SHUT DON‘Z lfzpon'r
STATION # O

SYSTEM TYPE :

START UP REPORT:

Y 8 o fo ot ot can

SIGNATURE: M —
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- EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Envirgnmenta) Aemediation

START UP / SHUT DOWZJQEPORT
STATION # ©

SYSTEM TYPE : Q o,

START UP REPORT:

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

ST vows SYITEM Fol ciitiCE CARRD

SIGNATURE: M‘;L'?_.-"‘ -

DATE: 05 9[(49



o€

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmentsl Remeaation

pare: of. 2Rof

START UP / SHUT DOWY REPORT
STATION # o4
SYSTEM TYPE : 3 |1)

LS
START UP REPORT:

SHUT DOWN REPQRT:

s enchacont velvc M il | ENcLoSvRE TNPE /%"j.

Mmeed /LIZP{‘LL( M PLW( r———
HEE |

SIGNATURE: Qﬂ%ﬁ U




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # (O 45{

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECfION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:_ SERBA¢
DATE OF INSPECTION: ol 20 .0/
OBSERVATIONS AND '

P

COMMENTS: Clieclp m\é Ao yreds LAl 7{%12—% CoVine ¢ Pl

FLOW METER READING: 0201050

SAMPLES OBTAINED: M./

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: i Z(

L]

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /{/{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:___[. 2>

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / : /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: &, 0)

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE; Mﬂu‘w
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EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmenial Aememanon
ké . oatE: 04./3.04

START UP / SHUT DOWN, REPORT
STATION # Cyé
SYSTEM TYPE G;UV

START UP REPORT:

Wgﬁﬂw%@@m Wm/@m«w,o(c@udﬁ—

SHUT DOWN REPORT:




TR ¥

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Enviwonmanlsl Remecialion MAINTENANCE % REPAIR REPORT

" SYSTEM TYPE:
B) DEFICIENCY DESCRIPTION :

CHINGE ﬁp&m’ CtRBOH

|
C) NAME OF REPORTING PARTY AND DATE:
D) DATE SCHEDULED : pol¢. A2. 04 :

gy P ety oy pe et

1) NAME:
2) FINDINGS:

3)  HAS THE JOB BEEN COMPLETED? fEs)No
IF wnO®, PLEASE DESCRIDE WHY AMD WMAT YOU NEED

T0 FINISK:

4) POST REPAIR TEST RESULTS:

5) THE CAUSE OF THE DEFICIENCY:

BRIEF INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
TO THE TECHNICIAN:

e/ RGE WITER ND REF(LL To® 24 .

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
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- FENAN
EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Envwonmenial Remedition }{AINTm_HCE. 3 REFPAIR REPORT

A) ss #: 044 SYSTEM TYPE: (/.
B) DEFICIENCY DESCRIPTION :
| CHRBON CcHHNCOT=- )
] [ ,
) ,JAAE OF REPORTING PARTY AND DATE:
D) DATE SCHEDULED : QU M.of :
- — . o — = e .
T — —— - - -
1)  NAME: - DATE/TIME .
2)  FINDINGS: - o
3) - HAS THE JOB BEEN COMPLETED? YES/NO
1F "nom, PLEASE DESCRIBE WY AXD WAT TOU NEED
TO FINISH:
4) . POST REPAIR TEST RESULTS: .
5) THE CAUSE OF THE DEFICIENCY:
BRIEF INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
TO THE TECHNICIAN:
6) OTHER:
Tl WTH LB WIHTER fL 2 DRUMS
FoR 24 H ~ X

13415 Carmanita Read/P.Q. Bax 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA S067C
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EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Envuonmentsl Remedaton
§i . pATE: ©4.06 of .

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # 044

SYSTEM TYPE :. (U, cRRoM.

START UP REPORT:

zﬁ// @/[%MOQO

SIGNATURE: % —
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 -~ 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 73752
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED  06/07/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  05/31/2001

PROJECT TOC #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the followinF listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the finai report.

Order No. N Client Sample Identification
269352 TOC #049, SS1 Outlet Grab
269353 : TOC #049, Int2 Grab
269354 TOC #049, Int] Grab
269355 TOC #049, Injet Grab

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel fiee to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service,

ASSO%IE—BLAB%%’I ?BIES bi,

Ed . Behare fPh.D.
Vice President

NOTE. Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported,
TESTING & CONSULTING

Chemical
Microhological

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients
¥ not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. .
Environmental

Lab request 73752 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #:L‘ 269352 Clier Sampie ID TOC #049, SS1 Outlet G-

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 05/30/2001
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst |
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/l. 06/03/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/.  06/03/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Order #: 269353 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Int2 Grab
Matrix: WATER Date Sampied: 05/30/2001
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst |
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l. 06/03/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons.
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP

Order #:L 269354 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Intl Grab

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 05/30/2001
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Toluene ND ! 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
Xvlene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL., J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analyticat Results Repaort K
Lab Request 73752 results, page | of 2




Order #:] __ 269355]  Clien. sample ID TOC #049, Inlet Grab 45

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 05/30/2001
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 4,980 1000  300.0 0.18 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Ethy! benzene 2,770 1000 300.0 0.18 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
Methy] t - butyl ether 53,600 1428  7140.0 0.24 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Toluene 1,660 50 15.0 0.14 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
Xylene (total) 11,300 1000 600.0 0.26 ug/l. 06/03/01 HP
$260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 41,600 500  500.0 0.6 ug/l.  06/06/01 MB

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 96,600 50 2500.0 50 ug/L  06/03/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace
ical Resulis Report @

Lab Request 73752 results, page 2 of 2




ASSOCIATED LA RORATORIES LAB REQUEST RESULTS SUMMARY

Client: Thrifty Oil
' Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd.
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Project: TOC #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Qakland

Objectives: Confirm MTBE by 8260.

Gasoline Benzene

Lab Request: 73752
Date Received: 5/31/2001
Print Date: 06/12/2001

Toluene E-thyl Xylene MTBE | MTBE by

RS benzene total . EPA8260

Sample ID. ( )

TOCHO49, Inlet  96,600ug/ 4980wzl L660ugl  2770ugl  11300ugl  53.600ugl, 41,600 ugl
QGrab. . . el e -

TOC #049, Intl  ND ND ND ND ND ND

Grab I U L I

TOC #049, Int2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Grab - o ; R

TOC#049,$51  ND ND ND ND ND ND

Outlet Grab oo Cl . -

ND = Not Detected
Blank Field = Component not analyzed by this method.




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: LCS/LCSD , water samples #3
Method : 8260
Analysis Date: 06/06/01
Applies to: LR 73156, 73851, 73595, 73800, 73908, 73589, 73755, 73666, 73752
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample | Spike LCS LCS %Rec | %Rec QC Limits
Test Result | Added | Spike |Spk.Dup| LCS | LCSD | RPD | RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 50.62 47.56 101 95 6 22 | 59-172
MTBE ND 50.0 35.05 40.08 70 80 13 24 | 62-137
Benzene ND 50.0 51.45 47,37 103 95 8 24 j 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50.0 52.64 48.07 105 96 9 21 | 66-142
Toluene ND 50.0 49.81 46.36 100 93 7 21 | 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 500 | 54.57 49,59 109 99 10 21 | 60-133

ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS and L.CS Dup.
HREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCS Dup,

Method Blank = All ND

06/12/2001 8260 _lcsd_0606w.xls




QC Sample:
Method ;

Analysis Date:

N
N

“‘n
sy

p3s)

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

73800-567, water samples

8260

06/05/01

Applies to: LR 73851, 73595, 73800, 73819, 73908, 73589, 73752
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L
Sample | Spike | Matrix | Matrix %Re: %Rec QC Limits

Test Result | Added | Spike |Spk.Dup{ MS | MSD | RPD || RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 53.54 46.88 107 o4 13 22 | 59-172
MTBE ND 50.0 38.95 34.98 78 70 11 24 | 62-137
Benzene ND 50.0 35.27 36.48 71 73 3 24 | 62-137
Trichtoroethene ND 50.0 38.28 42.00 77 84 9 21 | 66-142
Toluene ND 500 | 41.97 42.41 34 85 1 21 | 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 500 | 4143 | 4599 | 83 92 10 | 21 |60-133

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of MS and MSD
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of MS & MSD

Method Blank = AU ND

06/12/2001

8260_msd_0606w.xls




"

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 73668-031
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 06/02/01
Analysis Date: 06/02/01-06/03/01
ID#'s in Batch: LR 73671, 73668, 73757, 73752

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spike Dup

%Ree %Rec
MS MSD RPD

TPH 8015M-G ND . 200 200 204

100.0 102.0 2.0

ND = Not Detected .
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30

PREP BL (LCS
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
ND 176 200 88.0 30% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit / H.Limit = LCS Control Limits

06/12/2001 8015g_tph_0602w.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR73668-031
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 06/02/01
Analysis Date: 06/02/01-06/03/01
LAB ID#'s in Batch: LR 73671, 73757, 73752, 73750

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix | Matrix | %Rec | %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spk.Dup| MS MSD | RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 11.10 11.50 111 115 4
Toluene 8021 ND © 100 9.90 10.20 99 102 3
Ethylbenzene 8021 * | © ND 10.0 10.90 11.20 109 112 3
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 20.90 20.80 105 104 0

ND = Not Detected

1
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup Y%REC LIMITS = 70-130

YREC.-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BL |LCS
Test Method Value Result True %Rec | L.Limit| H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 11.10 10.0 111 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.90 10.0 99 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.60 10.0 106 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 19.60 20.0 98 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Control Sample Result
TRUE = True Value of LCS
L.LIMIT / H.LIMIT = LCS Control Limits

06/12/2001 8021_btex_0602w.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

. 7375 Z 806 North Batavia » Orange, CA 92868
Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209
Company THQ I.FT\L/ 13 (\L Cor - Phiﬂa’_')-JZ/ ?24(" 55 P‘( AL Job No, Page of ]
Project Ma"ager,l_‘fﬁ_pp 'SU RyAROS UMK Fax ' Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name I Project # «p‘ o ((4, *
wa " BkOO SAH PABRLO  AVA. 7158 n
pdess OALAIND , CH. FUé(Z P& L
Sample ID Lab D Date Time | Matrix NS;E?:?;;e Pres. H’ )O G
i ©5.%0. o4 waer s> el XK R o PRMEN Ry
TAINT2 Gendy ol 3v._ o4 WS | Hel KIXDK EPA METHoD 2608
VWit A CReR: 05 . W0, 04 ] avins [Hel XX (F DBIECTED
*'2 LT GRA oS %o o/ Irns | HeL XN
/ e
6 /

7 ‘/ //

2 7 i .
3 / // :
14 // I/
15 / / _

Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g:::’gﬁ:f“ed by 1. Refinquished by —
Total Number of Containers 7’ Properly Cooled Y /N/NA l A Signatumgqu_/_ "3‘9:““‘5 , T . ;: ) Signature:
Gustody Seais Y/ N/ NA L Samples Intact Y/ N/NA H\I % FROTOPo PR &4 P;:‘(ted h}i?ye;[ 4 E’ / Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y /N m Dgt%.a A g_{ Time: Cf 5 }OP Da%e: Iy, ?n%e:’ Vo) Date: Time:
TurnArbund Time \__‘y Received By: — 1./ Recei;‘ed By: B 2 il?hacaﬁy.:_d 3.

é/ %ﬁr:ture). - Sigrg ﬁj’) Signature:

Normal O Rush g::':; 'Day g :2 ::: aned Nam;.a/:l o 4 7.e ) Print } ¥ Printed Name:

S e e AL NI 7

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory PRk - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 71977
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 05/04/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  o05/01/2001

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Qakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS  Added 8260 MTBE to ail samples per DR 5-2-01 AV

This laboratory request covers the foflowinF listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report

-

Order No, Client Sample Identification
261888 TOC #049, Qutlet
261889 ' TOC #049, Inter 1
261890 TOC #049, Inter 2
261891 TOC #049, Inlet

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABO ESby,

S% D. ‘\

Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days Jrom date reported,

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemical

ﬁﬁﬂ' not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written
permission This is for the mutual protection of the public. our clients. and ourselves.

Microbiological

Environmental
Lab request 71977 cover, page | of |



Order #:I . 261888 Clic Sample ID TOC #049, Outlet

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/30/2001 Time Sampled: 11:00
‘ Analyte Result DF _PQL  MDL__ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  05/01/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  05/01/01 HP
Methyl t - buty! ether 337 10 50.0 0.24 ug/L  05/01/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  05/01/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l.  05/01/01 HP
8260B BTEX/MTBE Oniy
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 60 1 1 0.6 ug/L  05/03/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 320 1 50 50 ug/l.  05/01/01 HP
Order #: 261889 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Inter 1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/30/2001 Time Sampled: 11:10
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
86218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND l 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  05/01/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND l 0.3 0.18 ug/L  05/01/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether . 1,070 33 165.0 0.24 ug/L.  05/01/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  05/01/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND | 0.6 0.26 ug/L 05/01/01 HP
82608 BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) t 333 0 10.0 0.6 ug/L  05/03/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 797 l 50 50 ug/L  05/01/01 HP
Order #: 261890 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Inter 2
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/30/200f Time Sampled: 11:15
Analyte Result DF_ _PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ytical Results Report
Lab Reauest 71977 results nace | of 2




80218 BTEX + MTBE ' " L

Benzene 50 2 0.6 0.18 ug/L.  05/01/01 HP

Ethy! benzene 5.0 1 03 0.18 ug/l.  05/01/01 HP

Methyl t - butyl ether 13,400 333 1665.0 0.24 ug/L  05/01/01 HP

Toluene 1.0 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  05/01/01 HP

Rylene (total) 6.0 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  05/01/01 HP
82608 BTEX/MTBE Only

Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 9,360 50 50.0 0.6 ug/L  05/03/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 6,080 2 100 50 ug/L. 05/01/01 HP
Order #: 261891 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Inlet
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/30/2001 Time Sampled: 11:25

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene 268 10 3.0 0.18 ug/L  05/01/01 HP

Ethyl benzene 10 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  05/01/01 HP

Methyl t - buty] ether 13,600 250 1250.0 0.24 ug/L. 05/01/01 HP

Toluene 22 l 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  05/01/01 HP

Xylene (total) 124 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  05/01/01 HP
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) * 9,130 50 50.0 0.6 ug/L  05/03/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 7,620 10 500 50 ug/L.  05/01/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ical Results Report

Lab Reauest 71977 resulte nace 2 of ?



ASSOCIATED L TORATORIES LAB REQUEST RI  JLTS SUMMARY

Client: Thrifty Oil
Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd.
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Project: Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Qakland

Objectives: Confirm MTBE by 8260.

Benzene

——G;asoline -
Sample ID.
TOC #049, Inlet 7,620 ug/l.  268ugh,
TOC #049, Inter | 797 ug/L, ND
TOC #049, Inter 2 6,080 ug/L, 50 ug/L.

TOC #049, 6ul|et 320 ug/L. ND

ND = Not Detected

Toluene

gl
S

' 1.0 ug/L

ND

Blank Field = Component not analyzed by this method.

Ethyl

benzene

10 ug/t,

D

5.0 ug/l

ND

Lab Request: 71977
Date Received: 5/1/2001
Print Date: 05/04/2001

X;iéne MTBE i M’-I"—BEby
{total) EPA8260
24wl 13600ugl 9,130ugl
ND 1070ugl 333ugl
60ugl,  13400ugl  9360ugl.

ND 337 ug/ll 60ug/l.



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LCS /LCSD , water samples
Method : 8260
Analysis Date: 05/03/01
Appilies to: LR 71977

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample | Spike | LCS LCS | %Rec | %Rec QC Limits
Test Result | Added | Spike |[Spk.Dup| LCS | LCSD | RPD | RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 62.49 57.66 125 115 8 22 | 59-172
MTBE ND 50.0 65.46 64.64 131 129 1 24 | 62-137
Benzene ND 50.0 68.19 64.77 136 130 5 24 | 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50.0 51.52 51.15 103 102 1 21 | 66-142
Toluene ND 50.0 55.06 54.79 110 110 0 21 | 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50.0 60.31 58.20 121 116 4 21 | 60-133

ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS.and LCS Dup.
Y%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCS Dup.

Method Blank = All ND

05/04/2001 8260_tesd_0503w.xls




QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 71755-068
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 04/30/01
Analysis Date: 04/30/01-05/01/01
ID#'s in Batch: LR 71977, 71951, 71710, 71722, 71751

(-
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L.

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spike Dup

%Rec %Rec
MS MSD RPD

TPH 8015M-G ND . 200 204

204

102.0 102.0 0.0

ND = Not Detected .
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate
YREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

2%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30

PREP BL |L.CS
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
ND 209.0 200 104.5 80% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Resuit
True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit / H.Limit = LCS Control Limits

05/04/2001 8015g_tph_0430w.xls



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:

Analysis Date:

LAB ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

LR 71708-836

WATER

04/30/01

04/30/01-05/01/01

LR 71708, 71977, 71710, 71722, 71889

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike | Matrix | Matrix | %Rec | Y%Rec
Test Method Result Added | Spike | Spk.Dup| MS MSD | RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.6 10.7 106 107 1
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 9.8 9.8 98 98 0
Ethylbenzene 8021 - ND 10.0 10.2 10.3 102 103 1
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 19.3 19.3 97 97 0

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup
YREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

Y%REC LIMITS = 70- 130

RPD LIMITS = 30

PREP. BL. |LCS
Test Method Value Result True %Rec |L.Limit| H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 10.1 10.0 101 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.4 10.0 94 80% | 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 9.7 10.0 97 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 18.5 20.0 93 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Control Sampie Result

TRUE = True Value of LCS
L.LIMIT / HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits

05/04/2001

8021 btex_0430w.xls




Phone: (714) 771-6900 & Fax: (714) 538-1209

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES i;\
806 North Batcnvia » Or , CA 92868
Chain of Custody Record ,? 4 v L (714) 7716900 » Fa = ¥
S TRl ATy Ol L Co— T5%2] T2{-3587  |arsome oo

Project Manager ,:r 6 £ / é) UBC/ 51 ZU SUM 5‘ Fax T . Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
e SOBC BAMPUNC~ T gokg Y A
a

oeteme  3f oo SHN PABLO AVE.
Address oAleNo/, cA. 94642

. Container
Sample ID Lab iD Date Time | Matrix | o ber/size | TTES

p
H
ouTLES ob. 5004 |Jlwo|wae avigts 1Her <
X

E

?(
2linieR 4 A ol 4 Jf X
N ITER 2. l 215 Jf l, .
HIMLET U2 L N

AN

-~

-
- .

FoNFIRMED 8y
EPA M ATHoD
32608 iF DETECTED~.

P RES"

5 .l/ \
6 /

\
//
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" -~ N
i — N
3 ) /
15 /
15 /

1 Rehnquished by 3

‘.
’ L)
S

Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory :::::E:fhed by : R"’"“‘E“F ed::l‘ EnresS 2

Total Number of Containers \e. Properly Cooled ¥ /N /NA (,(5 Slgnaturewb_"____ Signature: Signature:

Custody Seais Y/ N/ NA Ne Samples Intact Y/ N/ NA ‘f@ Printed Names%ﬂw G‘D . Printed Name: Printed Name:

&eceived in Giood Condition Y / N jes, | Samples Accepted Y /N 15 Date: Time: baled Ao \ T’m"‘w_ ‘7o Date: Time:

Turn Around Time Received By: m‘ Eon :e ss Recei 2. Received By: 3.
Signature: A Signatuﬁ/ / Signature:
Ejame Day (148 hrs, Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:

4 Normal 1 Rush 24 hrs. Q72 hrs. n Hulsay

Date: Time: Date; Time: Date; Time:
unkrown WA rowrm S"" of {720

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 71426
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 04/23/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  04/20/2001

PROIJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Qakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the foflowin]g listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part ot the final report.

Order No, : Client Sample Identification
259768 , TOC #049, EFFLUENT
259769 TOC #049, INTERMED
259770 TOC #049, INFLUENT

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this repert or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIA

Edw ~Behafe,
Vice President

Ph.D.

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days Jrom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Asscciated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemical

not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. ,
Emvironmental

Lab request 71426 cover, page 1 of 1



(_)rder‘#: 259768 Clie Sample ID TOC #049, EFFLUENT

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL _ Units_Date/Analyst |
3021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/20/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND H 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  04/20/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 93 2 10.0 0.24 ug/L  04/20/01 HP
Toluene ND i 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  04/20/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l.  04/20/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 88 1 50 50 ug/L  04/20/01 HP
Order #: 259769 Client Sample ID TOC #049, INTERMED
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/19/2001
, Anaiyte Result DF___PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l, 04/20/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/20/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether - 87 2 10.0 0.24 ug/l.  04/20/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  04/20/01 HP
Xylene {total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l  04/20/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons'
Gasoline 112 ] 50 50 ug/L  04/20/01 HP
Order #: 259770 Client Sample ID TOC #049, INFLUENT
Matrix: WATEK Date Sampled: 04/19/2001
Analyte Result _DF PQL DL ___Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTRBE
Benzene 855 20 6.0 0.18 ug/L  04/20/01 HP
Ethy] benzene 659 20 6.0 0.18 ug/l.  04/20/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 11,400 1000  5000.0 0.24 ug/L  04/20/01 HP
Toluene 716 20 6.0 0.14 ug/L  04/20/01 HP
Xylene (total) 1,570 20 12.0 0.26 ug/t,  04/20/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORA TORIES Analytical Results Report @

Lab Request 71426 results, page | of 2




8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

-

Gasoline 36,500 10 500.0

30

ug/. 04/20/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIA TED LABORA TORIES Analytical Results Report

~
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 71392-690
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 04/21/01
Analysis Date: 04/21/01-04/22/01
ID#'s in Batch: LR 71325, 71327, 71426

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND . 200 209 222 104.5 111.0 6.0

ND = Not Detected

1
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPDLIMITS = 30

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BL |L.CS
Value Result True % Rec L Limit | H.Limit
ND 231.0 200 115.5 80% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit / H.Limit = LCS Control Limits

04/24/2001

8015g_tph_0421w.xls



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:

Analysis Date:

LAB ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

LR 71269-311

WATER

04/21/01

04/21/01-04/22/01

LR 71326, 71426

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike | Matrix | Matrix | %Rec | %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spk-Dup| MS MSD | RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 9.6 10.6 96 106 10
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 83 9.3 83 93 11
Ethylbenzene 8021 - ND 10.0 9.1 10.1 91 101 10
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 16.1 13.0 81 950 11
* = Matrix Interference. LCS OK. Data Reporied.
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup %REC LIMITS = 70-130

Y%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

RPD LIMITS = 30

PREP, BL {LCS
Test Method Value Result True %Rec |L.Limit| H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 9.5 9.0 106 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 8.2 9.0 91 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 9.0 9.0 100 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 15.9 18.0 88 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Control Sample Result

TRUE = True Value of LCS
L.LIMIT/? HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits

04/24/2001

8021 btex_0421w.xls
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
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